STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh.Amar Nath,

# 33159, St. No. 1,

Partap Nagar, Bathinda.





......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. 
Director, Public Instructions (SE), Pb,


SCO-97-97, Sector 17-D, Chandigarh.










.....Respondent.

AC No-148-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the Complainant.



Sh. Gulshan Lal, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O DPI(S),Punjab.



Sh. Santokh Singh, Sr. Asstt.,O/O DPI(S),Pb. for the PIO.

Order:


Sh. Amar Nath, vide his complaint dated 4.12.06 in form A with due payment of fee has asked for certain information from the DPI(S),Punjab under the RTI Act in respect of SSD Mangat Ram Mittal Sr.Sec. School, Sanguana Basti, Distt. Bathinda a Recognized school. When no information was received he filed an Appeal on 11.12.06 (this Appeal does not lie since it has been filed with in 7 days of making his request). However, he filed a Second Appeal with the Commission on 28.2.07 which qualified as a complaint and not as a second Appeal.  After due reference to the PIO concerned,  his complaint was considered and detailed orders passed on it on 4.7.07, 22.8.07 and 10.10.07. It is observed that after the information requested for by him was supplied to him on 15.5.07, he widened the scope of complaint stating that  the  information supplied to him was wrong and different materially from information on the same subject provided to him by the PIO of the Punjab School Education Board under the RTI Act. in specific terms, he has stated that the statement of staff and salary for the same month of December, 2000 is different as supplied by the PIO/DPI(S), from that supplied by the PIO/Punjab School Education Board.  The statement supplied the DPI had given the names of 16 members of the staff, whereas the PSEB gives the names of 21 employees. 
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Similarly there are glaring differences in the salary paid. In the case of Sh. Amar Nath Goyal itself the statement supplied by the PIO, PSEB (attested photocopy of the information supplied ) it is stated that Sh. Amar Nath, Math Teacher is getting Rs. 2500 (with a stamp affixed on the register) whereas the information supplied by the DPI states that he is getting Rs. 2000 in December. Similar discrepancies are there in the case of the rest of the staff. Sh. Amar Nath requested that the discrepancies are to be reconciled as he states that the DPI, in the present complaint matter is giving wrong information since there are no stamps affixed in the said salary statement and the figures of the staff members as well as of the salary paid were different.  An opportunity was given to the PIO in the order of the Commission dated 4.7.07 in which it was stated   that:


“It is observed that the Commission can only ensure that the information applies for under the RTI Act, 2005 is made available to him and is based on record. However, if the applicant is able to show the discrepancy in the information supplied by two different PIOs based on the same record/facts, then the present PIO may like to clarify by rechecking with the source. Shri Amar Nath should give details and specific letter in this regard regarding any alleged deficiencies/reconcealment/wrong information supplied to him by the PIO with copy to the State Information Commission within a week or ten days and the PIO should report to the Commission on the next date of hearing as to the exact position and give explanation for the same, if warranted.”

2.

On the last date of hearing on 23rd August, 2007, the APIO (DPI(S), vide his letter dated 10.10.07 stated that the Head of the said school has given clarification that the pay of Sh. Amar Nath for the month of December, 2000 was Rs. 1900. However, since some public spirited person had made a large donation to the school, to which fund the school is also dependent for its existence, the extra pay had been given for that month out of the said donation, of which Sh. Amar Nath was well aware. Obviously, the DPI” office has accepted the version of the said school

given vide its letter dated 6.10.07 and sent through the DEO(S) Bathinda to the Directorate.
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3.

On the last date of hearing on 10.10.07, when this letter was presented, Sh. Amar Nath was not present in the Court. Therefore, the PIO was directed to send the reply to him by registered post and to sent a proof of registry for the record of the Commission. In the interest of justice Sh. Amar Nath had been given an opportunity to study the information and unless he has anything further to say. The case shall be disposed of on the next date of hearing. Sh. Amar Nath has sent a letter dated 30.10.07 to the Commission, but the PIO states that no such letter has been received by him. I have gone through the said letter. Besides reiterating the same discrepancy in the statement given by the two PIOs, he has stated that the explanation given by the said school is based on a false story. He has also stated that the information supplied by the PIO, PSEB is correct since it bears the receipt stamp by the employee and the statement given by the PIO, O/O DPI(S) is incorrect. He has stated that he has made a complaint to the EPF commissioner and they have instituted an enquiry into the matter in respect of the contribution by the said school towards EPF. He has stated that no such explanation regarding donation etc. was given by the said school to the EPF authorities. Instead the entire amount due to Sh. Amar Nath based on the salary statement provided by the PIO, PSEB have been duly credited to his account on the saying of the EPF office.

4.

He has also stated that as per the order of the State Information Commission dated 4.7.07, the entire information to be given to him had been ordered to be attested. He had duly sent back all information given to him vide registry dated 7.7.07, addressed to the PIO O/O DPI(S), but till date he had not been given the attested copies of that. He states that the latest reply given by the said school to the DPI had also been provided to him without any attestation. He has requested that the needful may be got done by the DPI(S). The PIO (DPI(S) is hereby directed to do the needful under intimation to the Commission.

5.

It is observed that the applicant is agitating against the alleged mal-practice prevailing in private schools, which, though they may be unaided, as in the present case, are duly recognized by the  PSEB and the case for recognition of the 
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said institution are sent through the office of DPI(S) with its recommendation. The full record is required to be screened by the DPI(S) and also maintained by them. In this matter the PIO, O/O DPI(S) is not merely a post office. It is seen that one of the paper provided  by the PIO O/O DPI(S) is a letter dated 16.10.98, addressed by the Education Department, Punjab, order No. 18/17-95-V1(2) dated 28.9.98, conveyed vide order dated 16/21-10-98 which states  as translated:


SSD Mangat Ram Mittal High School, Sanguana Basti, Bathinda is hereby accorded regular recognition on the following conditions:- 

i)
The Department shall not give any grant to the school.

ii)
The Committee shall adhere to departmental instructions given from 
time to time.

iii)  If at any stage the facts are proved to be wrong, this recognition can be withdrawn without any notice.

6.

The other papers provided show that in Chapter VIII of the Education Code containing “Rules of Recognitions”, definition of “Recognized School” as well as “Authorities of Recognized schools”, “Conditions for the recognition of High and Middle Schools” which have been laid down in Rule 228, 229, 230, 231 and 232 and further, “Rules of Recognition”, “Conditions for recognition of Primary and Elementary Schools” etc. have all been mentioned.

7.

Shri Amar Nath states in his letter dated 14.8.07 that Punjab Act No. 18 of 1979 of which he has attached a copy (The Punjab Privately Managed Recognized Schools Employees Wages Act, 1979 and Rules there under lay down that staff working in recognized schools should be given the same pay as in government schools.  Chapter II contains terms and conditions of service of employees in Section 7, “salary of employees”, it is stated “notwithstanding anything contained” in Section 3 the scale of pay and DA of the employees shall not be less than those of the employees of the State Government holding corresponding posts in the schools run by the State Government; provided that where scale of pay and DA of the employees are less than those of the employees of the State Government 
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holding corresponding posts in the schools run by the State Govt., the Director shall direct the concerned Managing Committee to bring the same at par with those of such employees of the State Government.”

8. 
It is observed that such mal-practices in the schools aided or unaided, are more or less known to all concerned and  the  present case appears to be one where DPI’s office as per the reply presented to the Commission, and had no problems with accepting the “donation version” presented by the concerned school. However, it does not lie within the scope and jurisdiction of the State Information Commission to set right matters which lie within the domain of the Executive of the Education Department. Armed with what ever information Sh. Amar Nath has been able to get through the RTI Act, he may approach the Competent Authority in the Executive, if advised, for redressal of his grievances.  However a copy of this order may be endorsed to the Secretary Education, Punjab as well as the DPIs, Sec. and Elementary for such action they may like to take suo moto in the matter. 

9. 
It was pointed out by the applicant that the papers should be attested only by the PIO. The Commission feels that it is not at all necessary that the papers should be attested only by the PIO, who is the coordinating authority for supplying the information. It is quite satisfactory if the papers being provided are attested by any person authorized to do so. These papers should be supplied duly attested, under intimation to the Commission.



With this, the case is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  





    
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)










State Information Commissioner 6.11, 2007.

A copy of the above is also forwarded to the following for information and necessary action, if any.

1. Secregtary, School Education, Punjab,


Punjab Mini Sectt., Sector 9, Chandigarh.


2. Directotr Public Instruction (Elementary)


     Punjab, Chandigarh.

P.S/ SIC  (Mrs. R.D.Bajaj)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Gauree Dayal Sharma




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur



.....Respondent.

CC No-823-of 2007: 

Present:
Shri Rajive Sharma, authorized Rep. of Complainant.



None for the PIO.


Order:


Shri Gauree Dayal Sharma vide his complaint dated 22.2.07 submitted in the office of D.C.Gurdaspur vide token No. 1708/2007, addressed to the PIO, O/O District Magistrate, Gurdaspur with due payment of fee requested for information about Regd. Letter dated 16.7.05 followed by reminder dated 31.8.05 containing a complaint against E.O., Manjinder Singh and J.E., Rajesh Sahni, O/O M.C.Dinanagar. He stated that he had followed it up by many reminders. However, the information was not given to him within the stipulated period. Sh. Rajive Sharma, present in the Court today states that till today, no information has been supplied. The Commission issued a notice dated 11.9.07 fixing the date of hearing for today and both the parties were informed.  

2.

A copy of letter dated 9.10.07 was addressed to the complainant with a copy to the Commission by the PIO. In this he has made a reference of two earlier letters dated 1.6.07 and 14.9.07, copies of both have been enclosed. In letter dated 1.6.07, he states that with regard to his application dated 22.2.07 information (12  pages) is attached with file  in  the C& FA Branch and these papers can be collected on any day after payment of due fee. A copy of the said communication was endorsed to the Asstt. /Commissioner Grievances directing him to supply the papers to the applicant after collecting the due fee. In the second letter dated 14.9.07, the rate of Rs. 2/- per page has been specified and he has been directed to collect the papers with in 15 days.  Sh. Rajive Sharma states that though the letter dated 
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9.10.07 had been received the further 2 letters dated 1.6.07 and14.9.07 were never received by him.

3.

It is observed that even if letter dated 1.6.07 and 14.9.07 have been sent as stated by the PIO, it was not warranted that any fee should have been demanded in the same as it is mandatory to supply the information without payment of fee as provided u/s 7(6), in case the information is not provided within the stipulated period of 30 days which has been far exceeded.

4.

The PIO is hereby directed to supply the necessary information asked for by him in his original application dated 22.2.07. Since the original application is not available with the State Information Commission, the applicant has been directed to send a copy of the same for the record of the Commission. (though he has supplied a copy of letter dated 29.9.05 addressed to the Commissioner Jalandhar Division with copy to the D.C.Gurdaspur which he states is identical to the letter dated 16.7.05.) This information should be supplied free of charge to the applicant under due receipt from him or through registered post. Copy of receipt/proof of registry along with a copy of information supplied may be produced in compliance on the next date of hearing for record of the Commission.

5.

The PIO is hereby issued notice u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act to show cause why penalty, as laid down therein, be not imposed upon him @ Rs. 250/- per day of delay subject to the maximum of Rs. 25000/- for the delay in providing information to the applicant. The written explanation for the same may be sent to the Commission at least two seeks before the next date of hearing for the consideration of the Commission.

6.

Adjourned to 9.1.08 for compliance report and consideration of the written explanation of the PIO.
Sd/-


  





   
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)










State Information Commissioner 


6.11, 2007.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Mangal Singh

s/O Sh. Gurdip Singh,

V&PO.  Varian Purana,Teh. &Distt. Tarn Taran.

......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran.



.....Respondent.

CC No-828-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Baldev Singh Supdt.-cum-APIO, O/O D.C.Tarn Taran.


Order:


Shri Mangal Singh S/O Sh. Gurdip Singh vide his complaint dated nil received in the state Information Commission on 15.5.07 submitted that his application in form A with requisite fee under the RTI Act dated 31.3.07 made to the address of the PIO O/O D.C.Tarn Taran has not been attended to within the stipulated period and no information has been provided to him so far. A copy of the said application was sent to the PIO on 11.9.07 and the date of hearing was fixed for today and both the parties informed.

2.
Today, none is present for the complainant. The APIO has referred to a letter dated 8.10.07 sent to the Commission in which it has been stated that on 26.9.07 the complainant has been informed that inquiry on the same subject is being conducted by the Asstt. Commissioner and further necessary action will be taken after the enquiry has been completed. A copy of the dispatch register showing the dispatch of the said communication on 26.9.07 has been enclosed.

3.
It is observed that the information asked for by the applicant was regarding action taken against the accused persons in respect of FIR No. 23 dated 17.3.07, P.S.Sarhali and not regarding any enquiry being conducted by the D.C.Office. However, APIO states that since the matter concerns alleged fraudulent documents of communication, an enquiry is being conducted by the Assistant Commissioner Grievances.
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4.

The complainant had been given due notice on 11.9.07 for today’s hearing, in case he wished to made any oral submission or was not satisfied with the information already sent to him. Since he has not appeared, it is presumed that he has nothing to say. Hence, the complaint is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  





   

 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


6.11. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sumeet Kumar guptta, Advocate,

Opp. Guru Nanak Library, Kapurthala.



......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/O Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.


.....Respondent.

CC No-837-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. S.s.Chanana, APIIO-cum-DRO, O/O D.C.Kapurthala.



Sh. Amar Vivek, Advocate for the PIO.


Order:



A request has been received vide letter dated 29.10.07 from the complainant for adjournment of  the case on 28.11.07 on which date he states that the same matter is pending before this bench titled CC-453/07. The APIO has presented a letter dated 5.11.07, addressed to Sh. Sumeet Kumar with copy endorsed to the State Information Commission. Sh. Sumeet Kumar is not present today. This copy should be sent to him through registered post or deliver personally under due receipt.

2.

Sh. Amar Vivek, Advocate has presented his Power of Attorney as well as application dated 6.11.07 seeking to be impleaded in this case on behalf of Sh. Manmohan Singh Bajwa and  Kulwinder Singh.Bajwa with respect to whose premises the present application  dated 8.2.07 has been made under the RTI Act. He stated that the said complainant has made multiple applications either himself or through his father Sh. Ramesh Kumar Gupta (both being Advocates themselves) in the same matter. The client claims to be heard as third party, he stated that he had earlier made an application through PIO-cum-DC also in this behalf. He is directed to file a full application with full details about his application before the PIO and decision taken therein before he can claim attention at the level of the State Information Commission. A copy of the same should also be supplied to APIO-cum-
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DRO as well as to the complainant under due receipt. The application will be taken up for consideration only after the full clarification are given and the views of the APIO and the complainant are considered in terms of the provisions applicable. Shri Amar Vivek has specially requested that 28.11.07 does not suit him and some other date may kindly be given for both the cases. Therefore, the case is adjourned to 9.1.08.
Sd/-


  





    
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


6.11. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Mehma Singh, Supdt.(Retd.)

# 773, Milk Colony, Dhanas,

Chandigarh.







......Complainant






Vs.
1.
PIO/. Secy.,Punjab School Education Board,


Phase 10, Mohali.

2. 
Sh Sh. Joginder Singh (Retd. PIO)


C/O Secy. Punjab School Education Board, 


Phase 10, SAS Nagar.




.....Respondent.

CC No-839-of 2007: 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Joginder Singh, PIO, O/O Punjab School Edu.Board.


Order:



The complainant, Shri Mehma Singh, Retired Supdt. vide his letter dated  nil received in the commission on 16.5.07 submitted that his application dated 1.8.06 for supply of 14 documents had not been attended to.. Thereafter he has been supplied certain document in driblets but complete documents have not yet been supplied. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO on 11.9.07 and a date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed.

2. 
In reply the PIO vide his letter dated 11.9.07 has painstakingly given a detailed point-wise reply to the complainant. It is quite clear that although the complainant had applied for 14 documents in the complaint dated 1.8.06 under the garb of giving a detailed version of his application, he gave a list of 17 documents which contains only some of the original application and the remaining constituting a fresh demand. Finally, after inspecting the office record, he deposited a fee on 6.10.06 and on 10.11.06 he gave a list of 52 documents which were supplied to him on 14.11.06. However, he mentioned that certain documents had not been received. He was duly informed on 8.2.07 to inspect the files again and the required information would be supplied. However, the complainant chose not to approach the PIO again and not to file first appeal but came directly in complaint to the
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Commission. Anyway, in compliance of the notice of the Commission, the PIO sent further 96 copies free of cost on 16.10.07.  However, documents at Sr. No. 9 & 10(N) could not be found from the record and could not be supplied to him. He stated that record is almost 30 years old and inquiry report dated October, 1980 is available which has been supplied to him. He also stated that questions at Sr. No. 5,6 & 7 are vague and it is difficult to understand what information is being asked for. He has also submitted that the whole subject matter is subject to litigation. There is one FIR, 3 Civil Writs/ Writ Petitions pending. The whole record was so scattered that copies have been made from secondary sources. Separately, a letter has been received from the complainant on 5.10.07 in which he has stated “I have received the demanded copies and am thankful to the Chairman and Members of the Commission for the help. Sd/- Mehma Singh.”

3. 
It is observed that the PIO tried to give copies of all the documents demanded in the original application. However, he has gone far out of his way in permitting inspection and entertaining the ever increasing demand for fresh documents beyond the original application dated 1.8.06 and supplied most of them free of charge. It is a matter of great satisfaction that the PIO has entertained his every application and accommodated his increasing demands without demur. Shri Joginder Singh, PIO is retiring today after putting in 42 years service in different departments of the Board. While appreciating his action in this case, the undersigned wishes him a fulfilling retirement.



With this, the case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-


  





    

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


6.11. 2007.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Ajay Kumar, S/O Sh. Raj Kumar,

Master Colony, near Bus Stand
,

Maur Mandi, Bathinda.




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. Deputy Commissioner, Bathinda.




.....Respondent
CC No-841-of 2007: 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Jitender Singh, DRP, APIO, Bathinda.


Order:



Shri Ajay Kumar vide his complaint dated 11.5.07 made to the Commission stated that his application dated 7.4.07 made to the address of PIO, O/O D.C.Bathinda had not been attended to. In fact the D.C. had replied  vide his .letter dated 7.5.07 stating that  the applicant should specify which document was required by him as it does not lie within the ambit of the RTI Act to give reply to questions posed by the applicant but to give copies of documents/record. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO on 11.9.07 and date of hearing fixed for today and both the parties were duly informed.

2.

Today, the APIO-cum-DRO Sh. Jitender Singh who is present in the Court has stated that despite the earlier views of the PIO which had been expressed vide letter dated 7.5.07, an attempt has been made to give further information on 8.10.07 The SDM vide his report dated 19.6.07 confirmed that the information has been received by his representative Sh. Harinder Singh. A copy of the information supplied as well as receipt from Sh. Harinder Singh has been supplied for the record of the Commission.

3.

The complainant had been sent a notice of hearing on 11.9.07. He was given an opportunity to give any oral/written submission, if he so desired. However, he has not appeared. It is presumed that he has nothing to say and is satisfied with the information supplied. Thus, the matter is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  





    
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 
6.11. 2007.


STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Balraj Singh, S/O Sh. Amarjit Singh,

Gali No. 2, Preet Nagar, 

Ganiana Mandi, (Bathinda).




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.
Secretary, S.S.S.Board, Punjab.




.....Respondent.

CC No-844-of 2007:
Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Sham Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O SSS Board.



Smt. Indu, dealing hand for the PIO.


Order:


Shri Balraj Singh, vide his complaint dated 12.5.07 sent to the State information Commission submitted that his application under the RTI Act made to the address of the PIO, O/O SSS Board, Punjab dated 29.3.07 with due payment of fee vide registered post had not been attended to despite reminder dated 2.5.07. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO and a date of hearing was fixed for today and both the parties informed.

2.

Today, none is present on behalf of the complainant. The PIO, SSS Board has states that full information had been sent to the complainant vide letter dated 11.5.07. However, Sh. Balraj Singh is not satisfied and sent a letter dated 15.5.07 pointing out deficiencies in the information supplied to him vide letter dated 11.5.07. Vide letter dated 29.5.07 further clarifications/information was supplied to the applicant in full. Thereafter, he has not written back. This information dated 29.5.07 has been sent to him by registered post on 25.9.07 for a second time. The receipt of the registry has also been shown and copy of the information supplied has also been produced for the record of the Commission.

3.

It is observed that since he has not come despite due notice, it is presumed that he has nothing to say and is satisfied with the information supplied. Therefore, the case is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  






    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner

6.11. 2007
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Amarjit Singh Laukha

#2017/1, Sector 45-C,Chandigarh.



......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. Director State transport, Punjab,

Jeewandeep Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh.



.....Respondent.

CC No-845-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Balwinder Singh, APIO-cum-Law Officer, O/O DST, Pb.


Order:



Sh. Amarjit Singh Lauka, G.M, retd.  vide his complaint dated 15.5.07 stated that  the PIO, O/O DST had not attended to his application dated 12.4.07 made under the RTI Act under due payment of fee, in spite of the stipulated period  being well and over. A copy of the complaint was sent to the concerned PIO on 11.9.07 and the date of hearing was fixed for today and both parties informed.

2.

Today none is present on behalf of the complainant. However, the PIO has referred to letter dated 27.9.07 vide which full information has been supplied to the complainant against due receipt of which a photo stat copy is available on the covering page.

3.

It is observed that in case Sh. Amarjit Singh Lauka had anything to say or was not satisfied, he should have appeared today or make an oral statement. Since he has not come and a receipt has also been produced, it is presumed that he is satisfied. Thus, the case is hereby disposed of.
Sd/-


  





   
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


6.11.2007
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Hardhir Singh, S/O Sh. Darshan Singh,

R/O Burj, P.O.  Malerkotla, Distt. Sangrur.

......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.


.....Respondent.

CC No-850-of 2007: 
Present:
Sh. Hardhir Singh, complainant in person.



Sh. Rajbir Singh, APIO-cum-DRO, Sangrur.



Shri Mohan Lal, Accountant, O/O ADC(D) Sangrur for the PIO.


Order:



Sh. Hardhir Singh vide his complaint dated nil received in the Commission on 17.5.2007 submitted that his application in form A dated 8.5.07 made to the address of the PIO O/O D.C.Sangrur had not been attended to within the stipulated period. He wanted information on 3 points. A copy of the complaint was sent to the PIO and both parties were information that the date of hearing has been fixed for 6.11.2007 before the Commission.

2. 
Today, the complainant has stated that he is satisfied with the information received against point No. 1. Against Point No. 2, he states that the statement of Smt. Jal Kaur along with statement of all witnesses in the inquiry entrusted by the ADC(D) to  PIO, Deptt. of Rural Dev. & Panchayats had not been supplied to him in full.  The statements of the witnesses have not been given to him which was very essential.  Against point No. 3 where he required attested copy of the attendance register of the office of Zila Parishad Sangrur maintained at the time of appointment of Doctors and Teachers, had not been given which contained the attendance of the applicant and other employees. The APIO has stated that the statements of the witnesses in the inquiry against Smt. Jal Kaur, ex-Sarpanch are not available with the office of D.C. but are available in the Head Office of Director, Rural Dev. And Panchayats where they have been sent vide letter dated 28.2.06 and should be collected by the applicant from there. In respect of Item No. 3, he has 
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stated that the Zila Parishad has informed that no such attendance register was maintained. Shri Hardhir Singh states that he had accused Sh. Mohan Lal for asking him for Rs. 10,000/- in the inquiry against Smt. Jal Kaur One of the witness Sh. Pirthi Singh Sarpanch has also given a statement in this connection in support of this allegation. Later an FIR was registered against the complainant for alleged intimidating the said Sh. Mohan Lal in his office where as the applicant was present on duty elsewhere. He states that there were 17 employees from different offices and stations deputed for work at the Zila Parishad for many days and all of them used to mark their attendance every day. It is absolutely not possible that no attendance register was being maintained. He requested that the said register be got unearthed. He alleges that he has been relieved in back date on 28.3.06 whereas his presence is very much marked on the said register up to 31.3.06. In view of this assertion, it is all the more necessary that the attendance register be located and copies supplied.

3. 
The Commission observes that the statements of the witnesses in the inquiry report against Smt. Jal Kaur Sarpanch were very much a part of the original application under the RTI act and must be provided. The present PIO is hereby directed to visit the office of DRDP and to get a copy of the same delivered to Sh. Hardhir Singh. The Commission also observes that it does not appear possible that there is no attendance register in the office of Zila Parishad as reported. It is also strange that Sh. Mohan Lal has been deputed to be present in the Court today during the proceedings on behalf of the ADC(D) when he himself is a subject  of complaint as well as the main person on whose complaint the FIR has been registered through the ADC(D) against the applicant. Therefore Sh. Rajbir Singh, PIO-cum DRO should sort out this matter at his own level by getting a copy from the O/O DRDP and deliver that to the applicant instead of deputing Sh. Mohan Lal for the same.

4. 
The APIO is hereby directed to convey to the ADC(D) that all out efforts should be made to procure the attendance register. He should attend to the matter himself and provide the necessary documents duly attested to the 
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complainant under due receipt from him and supply copy of the documents alongwith receipt with covering letter duly paged and indexed, to the Commission in compliance of its directions.



Adjourned to 9.01.2007.


                                                                              

Sd/-

  





   

 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner 


6.11. 2007.

